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1 Background and Brief History

1.1 Background

Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Ltd., (hereinafter referred to as “MGVCL” or the
“Petitioner”) has filed a petition under Section 62 of the Electricity Act, 2003, read
with Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi-Year Tariff) Regulations, 2016,
for the Truing up of FY 2022-23 and Determination of retail supply Tariff for FY 2024-
25 on 12 January, 2024.

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission notified the GERC (Multi-Year Tariff)
Regulations, 2016 [GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016] on 29t March, 2016 which is
applicable for determination of Tariff in all cases covered under the Regulations from
1st April, 2016 onwards. The Commission vide its Suo-Motu Order dated 5t December,
2023 in Case No. 2264 of 2023 in the matter of “Filing of application for determination
of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Tariff for FY 2024-25”, has decided to
determine the ARR for FY 2024-25 based on the principles and methodology as
provided in the GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016 and defer the next MYT Control Period
by one year. Accordingly, the Commission directed all the concerned utilities to file
the ARR and Tariff petition based on principles and methodology as provided in the
GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016 on or before 12t January, 2024. Accordingly, MGVCL
has filed the petition on 12t January, 2024 for Truing up of FY 2022-23 and, approval
of ARR and determination of Tariff for FY 2024-25.

After technical validation of the petition, it was registered on 24t January, 2024 and
as provided under Regulation 29.1 of the GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016, the

Commission has proceeded with this Tariff Order.

1.2 Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited (MGVCL)

The Government of Gujarat unbundled and restructured the Gujarat Electricity Board
with effect from 1st April, 2005. The Generation, Transmission and Distribution

businesses of the erstwhile Gujarat Electricity Board were transferred to seven successor
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companies. The seven successor companies are listed below:

Generation Company Gujarat State Electricity Corporation Limited (GSECL)
Transmission Company Gujarat Energy Transmission Corporation Limited (GETCO)

Distribution Companies:
1 Dakshin Gujarat Vij Company Limited (DGVCL)
2 Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited (MGVCL)
3 Uttar Gujarat Vij Company Limited (UGVCL)
4

Paschim Gujarat Vij Company Limited (PGVCL)

Gujarat Urja Vikas Nigam Limited (GUVNL), a holding company of the above named 6
subsidiary companies is responsible for bulk purchase of electricity from various sources
and supply to Distribution Companies and also, other activities including trading of

electricity.

Government of Gujarat, vide Notification dated 34 October, 2006, notified the final
opening balance sheets of the transferee companies as on 1st April, 2005. The value of
assets and liabilities, which stand transferred from the erstwhile Gujarat Electricity Board
to the transferee companies, include Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited (MGVCL).
Assets and liabilities (gross block, loans and equity), as on the date mentioned in the
notification, have been considered by the Commission in line with the Financial

Restructuring Plan (FRP), as approved by Government of Gujarat.

1.3 Commission’s Order for Approval of True up for FY 2020-21 and determination of
Tariff for FY 2022-23

The petitioner filed a petition for Truing Up of FY 2020-21 and determination of Tariff
for FY 2022-23 on 30th November, 2021. The petition was registered on 3rd December
2021 (Case No.2030/2021). The Commission approved the Truing-Up of FY 2020-21,
and determined the tariff for FY 2022-23 vide order dated 31st March, 2022.
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1.4 Commission’s Order for Approval of True up for FY 2021-22 and determination of
Tariff for FY 2023-24

The petitioner filed a petition for Truing Up of FY 2021-22 and determination of Tariff
for FY 2023-24 on 15th December, 2022. The petition was registered on 28th December
2022 (Case No.2167/2022). The Commission approved the Truing-Up of FY 2021-22,
and determined the Tariff for FY 2023-24 vide order dated 31st March, 2023.

1.5 Background of the Present Petition

The Commission has notified the GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016 for the Control Period of
FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21. Regulation 16.2(iii) of the GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016
provides for the truing up of previous year’s expenses and revenue based on audited
accounts vis-a-vis the approved forecast and categorisation of variation in performance
as those caused by factors within the control of applicant (controllable factors) and those

caused by factors beyond the control of applicant (uncontrollable factors).

Further, Regulation 16.2 (vi) of the GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016 provides for annual
determination of Tariff for Generating Company, Transmission Licensee, SLDC,
Distribution Wires Business and Retail Supply Business for each financial year, within the

control period, based on the approved forecast and results of the truing up exercise.

1.6 Registration of the Petition and Public Hearing Process

The petitioner submitted the current petition for Truing-up of FY 2022-23 and
Determination of retail supply Tariff for FY 2024-25. After technical validation of the
petition, it was registered on 24t January, 2024 (Case No. 2319/2024) and as
provided under Regulation 29.1 of the GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016, the

Commission has proceeded with this Tariff order.

In accordance with Section 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Commission directed

MGVCL to publish its application in the abridged form to ensure public participation.
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The Public Notice, inviting objections/ suggestions from the stakeholders on the Truing

up and Tariff determination petition filed by MGVCL was published on the following

newspapers:

S. No. Name of the Newspaper Language Date of publication
1 The Indian Express English 26.1.2024
2 SANDESH Gujarati 26.1.2024

The petitioner also placed the public notice and the petition on the website

(www.mgvcl.com) and also hosted on the website of GUVNL, i.e., www.guvnl.com,

which is the holding Company of the four State owned DISCOMs for inviting objections
and suggestions on its petition. The interested parties/stakeholders were asked to file

their objections / suggestions on or before 25t February 2024.

The Commission also placed the petition on its website (www.gercin.org) for information
and study of all the stakeholders. The Commission also issued a notice for public hearing

in the following newspapers in order to solicit wider participation by the stakeholders.

S. No. Name of the Newspaper Language Date of publication
1 The Indian Express English 29/02/2024
2 Divya Bhaskar Gujarati 28/02/2024
3 Gujarat Samachar Gujarati 28/02/2024

The Commission received objections/suggestions from the consumers/consumer
organizations as shown in the Table below. The Commission examined the
objections/suggestions received and fixed the date for Public Hearing at
Commission’s Office for the aforesaid Petition on 14th March, 2023 at 11.30 AM. The
public hearings were conducted in the Commission’s Office at Gandhinagar as
scheduled on the above date. The objectors participated in the public hearing and

presented their objections.

The status of stakeholders who submitted their written suggestion / objections, those
who remained present in public hearing, those who could not attend the public

hearings and those who made oral submissions are given in the Table below:
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Present on the

Against th Writt Oral
Name of Stakeholders gau-ls- - rl_ efl r-a . day of public
Petition Submission Submission .
hearing
1 Gujarat Krushi Vij Grahak MGVCL Yes No No
Surakhsya Sangha
M/s Indian Oil Corporation MGVCL
2. Y N N
Limited (10CL) es ° °
3. Tata Consultancy Services MGVCL Yes Yes Yes
4.  Military Engineer Services BT Yes No No
Federation of Gujarat
. MGVCL Ye Y Y
> Industries (FGI) ave es es es
6.  KOTHI STEEL Ltd. MGVCL Yes No No
7. Shri Shirish Madhav Bokil MGVCL Yes No No
Yash Complex Co-Operative
8.  Housing Service Society MGVCL Yes No No
Limited
9. Gujarat Chamber of MGVCL Ves Ves Yes
Commerce & Industry
10. UltraTech Cements BT Yes Yes Yes

A short note on the main issues raised by the objectors in their submissions on the
petition, along with the response of MGVCL and the Commission’s views on the response,

are briefly given in Chapter 3.

1.7 Approach of this Order

MGVCL has approached the Commission with the present petition for Truing up of FY
2022-23 and determination of retail supply Tariff for FY 2024-25.
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The Commission has undertaken Truing up for FY 2022-23, including computation of
gains and losses for FY 2022-23, based on the submissions of the petitioner and

audited Annual Accounts made available by the petitioner.

While truing up of FY 2022-23, the Commission has been primarily guided by the

following principles:

e Controllable parameters have been considered at the level approved as per
the Tariff Order dated 31st March 2022, unless the Commission considers that
there are valid reasons for revision of the same.

e Uncontrollable parameters have been revised, based on the actual

performance observed.

The Truing Up for FY 2022-23 has been considered, based on the GERC (MYT)
Regulations, 2016.

The petitioner has also approached the Commission through its present petition for
the determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2024-25. ARR is required to be determined
for the ensuing year, as the MYT Control Period (FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21) is over,
the process related to framing of MYT Regulations for the next Control Period was
delayed. In view of the above, the Commission issued suo-moto Order dated 5t
December, 2023 to file the ARR and Tariff for the FY 2024-25 and accordingly, the
Commission has taken up the determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2024-25 as per
the provisions of GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016 and amendments thereof. Further,
truing up of FY 2024-25 shall be carried out, based on the principles & methodology
adopted in GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016 and this Tariff Order.

1.8 Contents of this Order

The Order is divided into Ten chapters, as under:

1. The First Chapter provides a background of the petitioner, the petition and
details of the public hearing process and approach adopted for this order.

2. The Second Chapter provides a summary of the petition.

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission Page 7

June 2024




Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited

Truing up for FY 2022-23 and Determination of Tariff for FY 2024-25

3. The Third Chapter deals with the public hearing process including the
Objections raised by Stakeholders, MGVCL’s response and the Commission’s
views on the response.

4. The Fourth Chapter deals with the Truing up for FY 2022-23.

The Fifth Chapter deals with the approval of ARR for FY 2024-25.

6. The Sixth Chapter deals with the Cumulative Revenue Gap/(Surplus) for FY
2024-25.

7. The Seventh Chapter deals with compliance of the Directives and issue of
fresh directives for MGVCL.

8. The Eighth Chapter deals with fuel and power purchase adjustments.

9. The Ninth Chapter deals with wheeling and cross subsidy surcharges.

10. The Tenth Chapter deals with the Tariff philosophy and Determination of retail
supply Tariff for FY 2024-25.
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2 Summary of MGVCL'’s Petition

2.1 Introduction

This chapter deals with highlights of the petition as submitted by MGVCL for truing up of
FY 2022-23 and determination of ARR and Tariff for FY 2024-25.

2.2 True-Up for FY 2022-23

MGVCL submitted the petition on 12th January, 2024 seeking approval of truing up of ARR

for FY 2022-23. MGVCL has worked out its Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for FY

2022-23 as a part of the True Up for FY 2022-23. MGVCL has presented the actual cost

components based on audited annual accounts for FY 2022-23. A summary of the

proposed ARR for Truing-up of FY 2022-23 compared with the approved ARR for FY

2022-23 in the Tariff Order dated 31st March 2022 is presented in the Table given below:
Table 2-1: ARR proposed by MGVCL for FY 2022-23 True up (Rs. Crore)

2022-23 2022-23

Particulars Deviation
(Approved) (Actual)

1 Cost of Power Purchase 6,221.05 8,571.12 (2,350.07)
2 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 820.11 741.29 78.82
2.1  Employee Cost 644.75 625.19 19.56
2.2 Repair & Maintenance 67.62 82.07 (14.45)
2.3 Administration & General Expenses 98.80 110.18 (11.38)
2.4  RDSS Metering Opex 73.50 - 73.50
3 Other Expenses Capitalised (64.56) (76.14) 11.58
4 Depreciation 300.28 279.31 20.97
5 Interest & Finance Charges 45.10 48.75 (3.65)
6 Interest on Working Capital - - -
7 Provision for Bad Debts 0.01 0.00 0.01
8 Return on Equity 177.03 169.45 7.58
9 Provision for Tax/Tax Paid 19.58 7.65 11.93
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2022-23 2022-23

Particulars Deviation
(Approved) (Actual)

10  Sub-Total [1 to 9] 7,583.15 9,817.56  (2,234.40)
11 Less: Non-Tariff Income 139.39 183.59 (44.20)
12 Aggregate Revenue Requirement [10-11] 7,443.76 9,633.98 (2,190.22)

2.3 Revenue Gap for FY 2022-23

As shown in the Table below, MGVCL has claimed a Revenue gap of Rs. 560.18 Crore in
the Truing up after considering the gain/(loss) due to controllable / uncontrollable

factors:

Table 2-2: Revenue Surplus/ (Gap) as claimed by MGVCL for FY 2022-23 (Rs. Crore)

:II(;.. Particulars Amount
1  Aggregate Revenue Requirement originally approved for FY 2022-23 7,443.76
2 Less: (Gap) / Surplus of FY 2020-21 53.03
3 Eziss:u(_‘::; / (Loss) on account of Uncontrollable factors to be passed on to (2334.99)
4 Less: Gain / (Loss) on account of Controllable factors to be passed on to 48.26

Consumer (1/3rd of Total Gain / (Loss))
5 Revised ARR for FY 2020-21 (1-2-3-4) 9,677.46
6 Revenue from Sale of Power 8,943.03
7  Other Income (Consumer related) 97.96
8  Total Revenue excluding Subsidy (6 + 7) 9,040.99
9  Agriculture Subsidy 70.73

10  GUVNL Profit / (Loss) Allocation 5.56
11 Total Revenue including Subsidy (8 + 9 + 10) 9,117.28
12 Revised (Gap)/ Surplus after treating gains/(losses) due to (560.18)

Controllable/ Uncontrollable factors (11 - 5)
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2.4 Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2024-25

MGVCL, in the petition, sought approval of ARR and Tariff for FY 2024-25. A summary of

the proposed ARR for FY 2024-25 is presented in the Table given below:
Table 2-3: ARR proposed by MGVCL for FY 2024-25 ARR (Rs. Crore)

Particulars 2024525
(Projected)
1 Cost of Power Purchase 8,885.21
2 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 1,042.72
2.1 Employee Cost 720.62
2.2 Repair & Maintenance 75.58
2.3 Administration & General Expenses 110.43
2.4 RDSS Metering Opex 208.25
2.5 Other Expenses Capitalised (72.15)
3 Depreciation 345.79
4 Interest & Finance Charges 98.34
5 Interest on Working Capital -
6 Provision for Bad Debts 0.00
7 Sub-Total [1 to 6] 10,372.06
8 Return on Equity 197.56
9 Provision for Tax/Tax Paid 7.65
10 Total Expenditure [7 to 9] 10,577.26
11 Less: Non-Tariff Income 205.56
12 Aggregate Revenue Requirement [10-11] 10,371.71

2.5 Summary of projected Revenue Surplus/(Gap) for FY 2024-25

The Table below summarises the Aggregate Revenue Requirement, the total revenue with

the existing Tariff and the Revenue Gap projected for FY 2024-25 by MGVCL:
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Table 2-4: Estimated Revenue (Gap)/Surplus for FY 2024-25 (Rs. Crore)

Sr. No. Particulars (Pzr(())?:c-tzesd)
1 Aggregate Revenue Requirement 10,371.71
2 Less: Revenue Gap from True up of FY 2021-22 (560.18)
3 Total Aggregate Revenue Requirement 10,931.88
4 Revenue with Existing Tariff 6,407.95
5 FPPPA Charges @ Rs. 2.84/Unit 3,905.71
6 Other Income (Consumer related) 97.96
7 Agriculture Subsidy 72.22
8 Total Revenue including Subsidy (4 to 7) 10,483.85
9 Revenue (Gap)/Surplus (8-3) (448.03)

2.6 Proposed Changes in the Tariff Structure for FY 2024-25

MGVCL submitted that the consolidated resultant Revenue (Gap) / Surplus for all four

distribution companies is around 8% of the total revenue at existing tariff. The revenue

gap is primarily on account of Power Purchase Cost which is not within the control of the

Petitioner. Accordingly, in order to bridge the revenue gap, DISCOM is proposing a change

in the tariff for various categories of consumers along with minor modifications in the

existing tariff structure.

A. Discontinuation of Concession for use of electricity during night hours (22:00

Hrs. to 06:00 Hrs.)

The Petitioner submitted that the existing tariff structure provides for concession in

energy charges for use of electricity during night hours (22:00 Hrs to 6:00 Hrs.) to
HTP-I, HTP-II and WWSP tariff category. (HTP-1 & II: 43 Paise/unit & WWSP > 50 HP:

85 Paise/unit). Taking into consideration increase in average power purchase cost

during night hours and higher RE penetration, the Petitioner proposed to

discontinue concession being offered for use of electricity during night hours to

above referred category effective from 1st April 2024.
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B. Implement Time of Day (ToD) Charges for LTMD tariff category in line with
existing HTP-I Tariff category.

In line with Ministry of Power, Gol to introduce Time of Day Tariff for Commercial and
Industrial consumers having contract demand above 10 KW from 01.04.2024, the
Petitioner proposed to implement ToD charges for LTMD category (above 40 kW) in
line with HTP-I category effective from 1st April 2024.

C. Discontinuation of Non-RGP Night and LTMD Night Tariff category

National Tariff Policy mandates rationalization and simplification of tariff structure
over the period of time. Considering no/negligible consumer participation under the
NRGP night and LTMD night tariff category it is proposed to discontinue NRGP night

and LTMD night tariff category as a part of tariff simplification and rationalization.

D. Implementation of Energy Charges for HTP-IV category at par with HTP-1

category.

The Petitioner submitted that it is anticipating higher RE availability during day time
and increased cost of power purchase during night hours. Accordingly, the Petitioner
has proposed to levy energy charges for HTP-1V tariff category at par with HTP-I tariff
category effective from 1st April 2024, no change is proposed in the fixed charges

applicable to HTP-IV category.

E. Introduction of concession in Energy Charges for Pre-Paid Smart Meter (Under

RDSS).

The Petitioner submitted that the Commission vide its letter dated 06.11.23, referring
Ministry of Power letter dated 25.10.2023, directed DISCOMs to submit the proposal
along for charging lower tariff to consumers with prepaid smart meters in the Tariff
Petition of FY 2024-25. In light of above, the Petitioner has proposed a discount of 2%
in energy charges for LT category (except AG consumer) covered under RDSS scheme

upon installation of pre-paid smart meter effective from 1st April 2024.

F. Amendment to the definition of RGP tariff category for inclusion of Animal

Husbandry activities.
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The Petitioner proposed to amend the applicability of RGP tariff category and amend

the definition of RGP tariff category effective from 1st April 2024 as under:

RGP-Urban:

This Tariff is applicable to all services in the residential premises which are not

covered under 'Rate: RGP (Rural)' Category.

Provided that the small-scale animal husbandry activities having electricity
connection with contract demand up to 10 kW and involving not more than 30

milking animals shall be covered under this tariff category.

RGP-Rural:
This Tariff will be applicable to all services for residential premises located in areas

within Gram Panchayat as defined in the Gujarat Panchayats Act.

Provided that the small-scale animal husbandry activities having electricity
connection with contract demand up to 10 kW and involving not more than 30

milking animals shall be covered under this tariff category.

2.7 Request of MGVCL

1. To admit this Petition seeking True up of FY 2022-23, Aggregate Revenue
Requirement for FY 2024-25 and Tariff Proposal for FY 2024-25.

2. To approve the True up for FY 2022-23 and allow sharing of gains/ (losses) with
the Consumers as per sharing mechanism prescribed in the GERC MYT
Regulations, 2016.

3. To allow recovery of Revenue (Gap) / Surplus of FY 2022-23 as part of Tariff
determination for FY 2024-25.

4. To approve Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2024-25 as submitted by the
Petitioner.

5. To consider approved True up parameters & ARR of GSECL, GETCO and SLDC
while finalizing Tariff of the Petitioner.

6. Pass suitable orders for implementation of Tariff Proposal for FY 2024-25 for
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making it applicable from 1st April, 2024 onwards.
7. To grant any other relief as the Hon'ble Commission may consider appropriate.

8. The Petitioner craves leave of the Hon'ble Commission to allow further
submissions, addition and alteration to this Petition as may be necessary from

time to time.

9. Pass any other Order as the Hon’ble Commission may deem fit and appropriate

under the circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.
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3 Brief Outline of objections raised response from MGVCL
and Commission’s view.

3.1 Public Response to the Petition

In response to the Public Notice inviting objections/ suggestions on the petitions filed by
DISCOMs for Truing up of FY 2022-23 and determination of Tariff for FY 2024-25 from
the stakeholders, a number of stakeholders filed their objections/suggestions in writing
and also participated in the Public Hearing. Further, some of the objections are general in
nature and some are specific to the proposals submitted by the petitioner. It is also noted
that many of the objections/suggestions are common to all the four DISCOMs and some
are specific to the concerned DISCOM. The objections/suggestions connected with the
current petition are segregated into two groups, viz., common to all DISCOMs and specific
to the concerned DISCOM. The Commission has addressed the objections/ suggestions

issue-wise rather than objector-wise.

These objections/suggestions, the response from the petitioner, and the views of the

Commission are dealt with hereunder:

3.2 Suggestions/ Objections common to all DISCOMs

Issue No. 1: Setting up of EV Charging Station (EVCS) - Concessions in Fixed Charges

and unit rate for EV connections

The objector has sought support for following:
1. Provision of separate connection for the EV charger at petrol pumps
2. Single part tariff (nil fixed demand chargers).
3. Expeditious award of connection for EV Chargers on priority basis

4. Provision of electrical connection on LT level.
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Response of the Petitioner

DISCOMs are already processing applications for separate electricity connection for EV
charging stations in the existing premises in accordance with prevailing applicable rules /

regulations.

From the representation of the objector, it is apprehended that they are planning to have
EVCS with capacities of 30 kW and 60 kW charging gun / connectors. In this regard, it may
be noted that for EV charging stations with a demand or connected load below 100 kVA,
LT-EVCS tariff category is applicable. As per approved Tariff schedule, the fixed charge
applicable for LT EVCS connections is nominal rate of Rs. 25 per installation per month
only. Itis pertinent to mention that the levy of fixed charges for LT EVCS connection is based
on per month basis and is not linked with the connected load of the EV charging station
unlike other commercial / industrial consumer category. Additionally, average rate of
realization for LT-EVCS is lower than Average Cost of Supply for DISCOMs. Accordingly, it
is not appropriate to provide further relaxation in fixed charge applicable to LT EVCS
connection being already subsidized in nature. Additionally, the approved tariff schedule
provides for separate LTEVCS tariff category which is applicable for use of electricity
exclusively for EV charging stations at low and medium voltage and there is no need for

further clarification in the matter.

A dedicated online portal has been established for registration & processing of new
electricity connections for DISCOM wherein applicants are facilitated with upfront
payment facility of all charges as a part of ease of doing business. Further, DISCOMs are
processing applications on "first come, first serve" basis in accordance with timeframe

stipulated in various GERC Rules/Regulations.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.
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Issue No. 2: Review the Green Energy Tariff for DISCOMs

The objector has submitted that the Green Energy tariff in Gujarat is higher than other

states and therefore needs to be reviewed.
Response of the Petitioner

It is stated that pursuant to the Rules notified by Ministry of Power, Govt. of India vide
notification dated 06.05.2022, DISCOMs had submitted methodology for computation of
green power tariff as per the directions from the Hon'ble Commission in the Tariff Petition
for FY 2023-24 and accordingly, Hon'ble Commission has decided the premium of Rs.
1.50/unit over and above normal tariff for availing green power by consumers from

DISCOMs.

[t is imperative to note that Hon'ble Commission vide notification dated 20.02.2024 has
issued GERC (Terms and Conditions for Green Energy Open Access) 2024 wherein
consumers can avail green energy from sources other than DISCOMs as per their
requirement. Additionally, consumers can meet their RE power under various regulations
/ orders notified by Hon'ble Commission from time to time in order to fulfil their green

power requirement.

Hon'ble Commission may consider to take a suitable view in accordance with the prevailing
rules in regards to the determination of applicable Green Power Tariff for consumers

availing green power from the DISCOMs in revenue neutral manner.
Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner. The Commission has dealt with

the issue in the respective section of the Tariff Order.
Issue No. 3: Introduction of special electric tariff slab for defence establishment

The objector has sought to introduce separate tariff for Defence establishment within the

state, as the FoR has also conveyed that SERCs of respective state has to induct the special
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slab. It has requested to make a special slab of tariff with lower rates for Defence

establishment in Gujarat.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to state that as a part of tariff rationalization and simplification, in case
of State owned DISCOMs, the number of tariff categories has been reduced considerably. In
case of HT connections, mainly single tariff category i.e. HTP-I tariff is applicable
irrespective of purpose for which electricity is used. Therefore, introduction / creation of
any new tariff category for HT connections would be retrogressive and against the objective

of tariff rationalization and simplification.

Itis relevant to mention that unlike other States wherein separate higher tariff category for
Armed force connections is applicable, in the State of Gujarat, there is no such special higher
tariff / slab for Armed Force connections. The connections of Armed Forces are charged at
normal tariff as applicable to other consumers of respective category. It is further to submit
that any modification to be made by Hon'ble Commission should be revenue neutral to the

Company.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.

Issue No. 4: Cost to serve report

The objector has stated that the cost to serve report of FY 2022-23 of all discoms are
available on website of GUVNL and not on the website of MGVCL. Further, the objector
states that the report is simply a replica of a similar report made for TANGEDCO in January
2013. The parameters of report have remained identical for Gujarat is surprising. The %
for various category for parameters is derived without any logic, which cannot be

considered.
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Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to inform that as per the directives of Hon'ble Commission, Company has
prepared Cost to Serve Report for FY 2022-23 through independent consultant and the
same is submitted to Hon'ble Commission on date 31.01.2024 by GUVNL for each
subsidiary distribution companies of GUVNL and consolidated report for four distribution
companies as a whole. The cost to serve report for FY 2022-23 has been uploaded on

GUVNL & petitioner's website.
Commission’s View

The Commission directs the petitioner to submit the cost to serve report along with tariff

petition in future.
Issue No. 5: Energy Audit Report

The objector has averred that the Energy Audit report is not reported by the Discoms in

timely manner, as per BEE regulations.
Response of the Petitioner

[t is submitted that the utility conducts energy account regularly and submits Energy
Account reports, from time to time, to BEE as provided in the Regulations. Energy Audit for
FY 2022-23 as well as past years has been submitted to Bureau in timely manner and same
is under evaluation at their level. It will be uploaded on the website of Company once

finalized.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.

Issue No. 6: Assessment of unmetered Agricultural category

The objector has stated that since the final order in the petition no. 2135/2022 is pending
and since the losses of unmetered agriculture category play very crucial role in the ARR,

hence the current petitions are recommended for rejection.
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Response of the Petitioner

The objection raised by the respondent is outside the scope of present Tariff Petition.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the objection and the same shall be dealt with separately.

Issue No. 7: Allocated capacity of power stations should be 30401 MW and not 31402
MW

The objector has stated that the allocated capacity of power stations should be 30401 MW
and not 31402 MW as shown in petition.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is submitted that the allocated capacity of power stations in Table 56 in
Tariff Petition of MGVCL includes capacity 1000 MW of MTOA capacity approved by
Hon'ble Commission. The value is an inadvertent error and it is requested to the Hon'ble
Commission to also consider this value as referred in other Discom Petitions while

considering the allocated capacity of power station.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.

Issue No. 8: Power purchase cost of GSECL stations in Discom’s petition different than

generation cost in GSECL’s petition

The objector has averred that, comparison of average cost of generation of GSECL and
MGVCL Petitions, shows that the generation cost considered for same power station by

GSECL and MGVCL are not same, which needs to be justified.
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Response of the Petitioner

As regard to fixed cost and variable cost considered by DISCOMs and GSECL for FY 2024-
25, it is to state that DISCOMs has estimated the cost of generation for GSECL stations based
on the past years actual data towards fixed cost, plant availability and plant load factor etc.
Moreover, DISCOMs have already prayed in the Petition that in case of GETCO & GSECL,
actual expenses to be approved by Hon'ble commission in their respective tariff petition

may be considered at the time of finalizing power purchase expenses of DISCOMs.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 9: GSECL’s old aged power stations

The objector has stated that the over aged power stations must be discarded and its equity
should not be allowed. All R&M and establishment expense should be reduced by GSECL/
GUVNL so as to reduce power purchase cost, as they are running at very low PLF. Moreover,

overaged plants are to be discarded by replacement with new highly efficient plants.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to state that the estimation of power purchase for FY 2024-25 is done
following the Merit Order despatch principle wherein cheaper source of power is scheduled
firstand so on till the energy requirement is met except for must run stations and gas based
stations wherein certain level of utilization as explained in the Petition, is considered. In
case of GSECL's power projects, utilization level is lower on account of higher variable cost
of generation as compared to NTPC stations or other stations. Therefore, on account of

lower utilization, the cost of GSECL's power on per unit basis appears to be on higher side.

[t is imperative to note that the availability of firm power from existing as well new stations

is vital for grid stability considering increased share of renewable generation especially
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solar and wind being infirm and intermittent in nature and it is also important to have

adequate generation capacity within State helping in balancing of inter-state drawl.
Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 10: Dumped energy

The objector has stated that the dumped energy on account of inadvertent flow is also one
of the sources of power supply at no cost, which also needs to be accounted and cannot be

considered for showing efficiency in reduction of loss.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to mention that the "Overall Distribution loss" are worked out based on
input energy recorded in the "Energy Meters" provided at "Feeder Level" (i.e. energy input
in the system) and energy recorded in the "Consumers Meter" which includes all types of
energy transaction due to wheeling of power under Open Access. Further, energy
accounting for wheeled energy under open access and treatment for surplus energy is

carried out in accordance with applicable orders / regulations of Hon'ble Commission.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.

Issue No. 11: Solar roof top energy accounting

The objector has stated that since the roof top solar installations have been increased
considerably due to government policy, the contribution of the consumer with respect to
reductions in consumption from petitioner's supply and sale to petitioners at the lowest

rate of Rs. 2.251/kWh needs to be separately accounted in the petitions.
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Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to clarify that purchase of Surplus energy from Solar Roof Top
Consumers have been accounted under the head "Cost of Power Purchase" and also

considered in the Energy Balance as" Local Power Purchase by Discoms".

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 12: Purchase of power (approved vs actual)

The objector has stated that the power purchase in FY 2022-23 is higher than approved
quantum and that the additional energy requirement has been purchased at a rate of Rs.

16.64 /unit than approved cost.

Response of the Petitioner

Increase in Power Purchase Cost during FY 2022-23 was on account of uncontrollable
factors such as increase in fuel cost, change in generation mix and increase in sales

quantum, etc.

Further, based on the Merit order dispatch principle, generating stations are scheduled to
operate from cheaper to costlier power till consumer demand is met on real time basis.
Therefore, procuring higher quantum of power shall require operating of higher marginal

generating stations, increasing overall power purchase cost.

Therefore, there is increase in overall power purchase cost due to uncontrollable factors.
Otherwise, there is gain (reduction) in power purchase cost due to efficiency improvement

by DISOMs in terms of reduction in distribution losses as compared to approved losses.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission Page 24

June 2024




Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited

Truing up for FY 2022-23 and Determination of Tariff for FY 2024-25

Issue No. 13: Revenue from tariff

The objector has stated that the average rate of realization is Rs. 7.08 against approved Rs.
6.42 /unit and Rs. 7.13 including subsidy and has sought details of account of revenue
realized category wise and income from supplementary bills on account of unauthorized

load, theft of energy, slow and not working of meters etc.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is submitted that the revenue realized consist of two parts; a) Revenue
from sale of power at existing tariff and b) Revenue from FPPPA. It is stated that the FPPPA
Charges are towards adjustment due to increase / decrease in actual power purchase cost
during the year vis-a-vis power purchase cost approved by Hon'ble Commission. The same
is being computed and submitted before Hon'ble Commission on quarterly basis as per the
methodology approved by Commission. Further, station wise details under FPPPA

submission for past 8 quarters is also available on GUVNL/Discom’s website.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 14: Agriculture sales, Revenue, subsidies and its accounting and Real Losses

The objector has sought for precise working out of correct sales of unmetered consumers
and losses for agriculture category. It is suggested that since agricultural subsidy is now
claimed in beginning of financial year, it can be transferred to consumer in his account like
any other benefit and any manipulation can be avoided. Also, the pattern of assessment of

subsidy to be reviewed.

Response of the Petitioner

The petitioner submits as follows:
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a. Asregard to the projection for FY 24-25, it is to state that methodology based on past
trend has proved to be a reasonably accurate and well-accepted method for estimating
the load, number of consumers and energy consumption. Accordingly, estimation for
FY 24-25 for energy sales, the number of consumers and connected load, based on
Compounded Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) during the past years except where growth
rate trend seems unreasonable for arriving at more realistic projection.

b. Itis submitted that as regard to the assessment of unmetered Agriculture consumers,
it is to state that the norms of 1700 Units/ HP [Annum is derived on the detailed study
assessment undertaken by expert Committee, namely, Dr. P.K. Mishra Committee,
wherein the Committee has analysed consumption patterns and consumption
parameters in detailed and recommended the assessment of 1700 per HP per Annum
for un metered agricultural connections in a scientific manner. Moreover, study was
also undertaken by TERI for the assessing consumption of unmetered Agriculture
consumers. Therefore, there is no reason / justification to raise any issue with regard
to the normative consumption assessment considered for un-metered agriculture
consumers.

c. Asregards to discrepancy of Energy Requirement claimed by the Company and as per
SLDC Energy Accounts for 2022-23, it is to submit that SLDC Energy Account doesn't
consider the energy injected by small generators at 11 KV or 22 KV level.

d. As regards variation in calculation of Technical/Theoretical loss, various factors like
length ofline, line configuration, loading pattern, maximum load, Diversity Factor, Load
Factor, etc., affects the technical loss of the network.

e. In regards to the evaluation of losses, it is to state that, performance of all the
Distribution Companies is monitored by the Commission and accordingly Distribution
Loss is approved by the Commission and any variation in the losses is dealt in
accordance with principles of GERC (MYT) Regulations, 2016. Furthermore, Company
takes various steps, narrated as under, for reduction of Distribution Loss. Company
makes all efforts for reduction of Distribution losses endeavours to achieve the Loss
reduction trajectory as approved by the Hon'ble Commission. The utility has further
submitted the planned technical and commercial loss reduction activities and other

activities done for loss reduction.

Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission Page 26

June 2024




Madhya Gujarat Vij Company Limited

Truing up for FY 2022-23 and Determination of Tariff for FY 2024-25

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.

Issue No. 15: RIMS report

The objector has stated that no reports of RIMS for 4t quarter have been made available.

Response of the Petitioner

MGVCL has already submitted quarter wise RIMS reports for FY 2022-23 to Hon'ble GERC
in timely manner.. As of now RIMS report up to Quarter III of FY 2023-24 is already
submitted to Hon'ble GERC and further RIMS report for 4th quarter of FY 2022-23 already
available on MGVCL web site.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner.

Issue No. 16: Discontinuation of concession for use of electricity during night hours
and implementation of Energy Charges for HTP-IV category at par with HTP-I
category

The objector states that there is no valid reason for discontinuing night hour rebate and
that too without illustrative working of loss on account of Higher RE Generation and

amount of income with proposed revision.

Response of the Petitioner

As regard to the tariff proposal it is to submit that, in past conventional sources of
generation was having dominant share in power generation mix of DISCOMs and therefore
lower variable charges / night rebate was offered for consumption during night hours as to

support the base Load generating stations coupled with lower cost of generation.

However, there is paradigm shift in generation profile and energy mix of DISCOM on

account of inclusion of RE generation i.e. particularly solar generation. Therefore, in the
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given scenario, the cost of power during certain day hours has reduced with availability of
solar power and the cost of power during night hours has increased on account of increase

in fuel prices along with minimal availability of RE power during night hours.

Thus, to align with the generation profile, optimize the power purchase cost and to have, it
is desirable to align energy charges for HTP-IV category and discontinue night hour rebate

so as to ensure cost reflective tariff.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and appropriate decision has

been taken in the relevant section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 17: Implement Time of Day (ToD) Charges for LTMD tariff category.

The objector has stated that in respect of LTMD consumers the minimum load is 6 KW and

hence entire category cannot be included as per Electricity Rules.

Response of the Petitioner

As regard to the implementation of TOD charges for LTMD tariff category it is to state that
Ministry of Power, Govt. of India vide notification dated 14.06.2023 have notified Electricity
(rights to Consumer) Rules 2023 which provides for applicability of TOD charges for
consumers having maximum demand more than 10 kW further, the cost of supplying
power at peak hours is significantly higher and the network requirement during peak hour
supply is also high. The purpose of TOD charges is to reflect the optimal utilization of
available resources during peak periods and to ensure cost reflective recovery from

consumers.

As regard to the minimum load of 6 kW, it is to state that LTMD tariff category is demand
based category and Non-RGP category consumers are eligible to opt and billed as per
demand based LTMD tariff category. Accordingly, the consumers opting to be billed under
the LTMD tariff category shall require to pay, all charges as per tariff schedule applicable
for LTMD category shall be applicable including Time of Use charges.
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Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and appropriate decision has

been taken in the relevant section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 18: Introduction of rebate in Energy Charges for Pre-Paid Smart Meter

(RDSS scheme)

The objector has stated that the smart meter is an advance prepaid system with 2%
reduction on energy charges is not genuine as against rate of delayed payment charges of

15%.

Response of the Petitioner

As regard to the 2% rebate for pre-paid meters as against 15% DPC, it is to state that the
very objective of introduction of rebate in energy charges for Pre-Paid smart meter is to
encourage consumers to adopt and install pre-paid smart meters. The rebate is to be given
to all consumers installing pre-paid smart meters. Whereas, the objective of the delayed
payment charges is to levy additional charge, in case of consumer do not pay the energy
bills within given grace period provided, thus it is a sort of penalty charges. Accordingly, it

is not appropriate to compare rebate with delayed payment charges.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and appropriate decision has

been taken in the relevant section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 19: Discrepancy in power purchase expense for FY 2022-23 as per FPPPA

submissions and tariff petition

The objector states that as per FPPPA submission of FY 2022-23, the power purchase
expense is Rs. 71,503 Crore whereas as per tariff petition, the power purchase cost is Rs.

72,416 Crore, i.e., a difference of around Rs. 913 Crore.
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Response of the Petitioner

In this regards it is to state that as per the directive of Hon'ble Commission, FPPPA is
computed based on the actual payment made during respective quarter, which do not
include un-discharged liability / provisions etc. but includes the amount which is paid
during the quarter for which liability is accrued and booked as expenditure in the Books of
previous year. Whereas Annual Accounts are prepared on accrual basis as per the India
Accounting Standards (IND-AS) which includes undischarged liabilities / provisions on
account of matters pending in various courts and estimated as per the Orders of competent

courts / best assessment basis.

Thus, the reasons for variation in power purchase cost as per books and claimed in FPPPA
are (i) there are certain amounts which are claimed / credited in FPPPA on actual payment
basis but part of previous year books; (ii) there is increase / decrease in the final bill
amount after FPPPA submission; (iii) amount accounted in FY 2022-23 but payment is

made in subsequent period.
Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.
Issue No. 20: Additional Power Purchase costs towards past period liabilities

The objector has stated that additional power purchase cost of Rs. 2764.35 Crore is claimed
in the Petitions toward actual payment made to generators for past period liabilities,

however, no supporting documents are provided for the same.
Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to clarify that there are provisions in the books of previous years related
to payment liability as per the judgment of various court and the amount was provided on
best estimation basis as the liability was yet to be quantified by lower court / forum.

Further, there are provisions in the books being the amount is decided, accrued and
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quantified as per the order of lower forum and there is immediate liability to pay but due
to pendency of matter in higher forum. However, Hon'ble Commission had disallowed such
provision of power purchase cost in respective year's truing up order, clarifying that these
amounts in the books are provisions only and no actual payment is made. Further, in the
relevant order, Hon'ble Commission had provided liberty to DISCOMs to claim such amount

as and when payment is materialized / utilized.

In the FY 2022-23, GUVNL had paid and utilized amount of Rs. 2764.35 Cr. towards which
provisions were made in past years and not considered by Hon'ble Commission in the past
orders. Itis further to mention that provisions worth of Rs. 295.51 Cr. made during the year
FY 2022-23 have been reduced from the power purchase cost claimed by DISCOMs before

Hon'ble Commission.

Therefore, power purchase amount of Rs. 2764.35 Crore claimed by DISCOMs for FY 2022-
23 as per the actual payment made to generators towards past period liabilities, is

legitimate and in accordance with orders of Hon'ble Commission.
Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the relevant section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 21: Purchase of Power from short term market and levy of Additional

Surcharge

The objector has stated that in FY 2022-23, power purchase from power exchange was
9319 Mus which is significantly higher and constitutes around 9% of total power purchase.
Considering the same, there is no justification to claim Additional Surcharge when

DISCOMs are in shortage of power and there is no stranded capacity.
Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to state that levy of additional surcharge and purchase of power from

short term market are entirely independent aspects. The levy of Additional Surcharge is in
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accordance with Section 42(4) of the Electricity Act 2003 and is for compensating DISCOMs
towards stranded power purchase cost due to purchase of power by consumers from other
sources. The Additional Surcharge is levied as per the formula approved by Hon'ble
Commission and after demonstrating the stranded power purchase cost. Whereas the
purpose of purchase of power from short term market is to economize overall power

purchase cost specifically when power is available from market at competitive rates.

Further, DISCOMs have tied up significant RE capacity specifically from Wind and Solar
sources for fulfilment of RPO obligation stipulated by Hon'ble Commission. Moreover,
consumers are also wheeling RE power (Wind/Solar) under open access. The generation
(Wind/Solar) power is infirm in nature and integration of RE power on large scale basis
necessitates purchase of power from power exchanges to mitigate variation in RE

generation.

Therefore, the action of DISCOMs for purchase of power from short term market to
economize the overall power purchase cost and as balancing power to mitigate variation in
RE generation cannot be construed as shortage of power or non-existence of stranded

power purchase cost.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the respective section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 22: Working of BST rate in True up petition

The objector has averred that working of BST rate for allocation of power purchase cost to

DISCOMs is not explained in the Petition.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is to clarify that that in MYT/MTR orders Hon'ble Commission has

approved BST mechanism. Thus, power purchase cost incurred by GUVNL for FY 2022-23
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is allocated to individual DISCOM as per the BST mechanism approved by Hon'ble

Commission.

Commission’s View

The Commission has noted the response of the petitioner and has dealt with the issue in

the relevant section of the Tariff Order.

Issue No. 23: Exorbitant increase in tariff due to FPPPA charges

The objector has stated that there is huge increase in the tariff due to increase in FPPPA
charges and therefore consumers are to be heard before approving the increase in FPPPA

charges.

Response of the Petitioner

In this regard, it is submitted that as per the provisions of National Tariff Policy, any
increase in the Power Purchase cost viz-a-viz power purchase cost approved by Hon'ble
Commission in the DISCOM's ARR/MYT Petition, is to be recovered from consumers
through FPPPA charges on quarterly basis. The Power Purchase cost for FY 2022-23 was
approved by Hon'ble Commission in the order dated 31.03.2022 based on actual power
purchase cost of FY 202021 .

Since then, there has been increase in power purchase cost during FY 2022-23 on account
of uncontrollable factors such as increase in fuel cost / power purchase rate and change in
generation mix etc. The FPPPA for FY 2022-23 is based on the actual power purchase
expenditure incurred and reflects increase in power purchase cost over the base year
power purchase cost. Further, the computation of FPPPA charges is carried out as per the
formula approved by Hon'ble Commission in the order dated 29.10.2013. The FPPPA
formula was approved by Hon'ble Commission in the order dated 29.10.2013 in a
transparent mann